## CITY OF WILBURTON

## SPECIAL SCHEDULED MEETING

January 2, 2015

Public Notice posted December 30, 2014, 4:00 p.m. Front Entrance Door, Wilburton City Hall

The Wilburton City Council convened in a **Special Scheduled** Meeting held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2015 at 5:00p.m. in the Wilburton City Hall Council Chambers. Mayor Stephen Brinlee presiding. Upon roll call, members answered:

LITTLEJOHN **PRESENT** MINGS **PRESENT** HAYNES ABSENT KENDALL **PRESENT PRESENT** SIMS

**CITIZEN COMMENTS:** 

1. DISCUSS AND TAKE ACTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 15-1191, NOTICE OF ELECTION. Mayor Brinlee stated 2015 is the year of reelection for Mayor, Police Chief, Street Commissioner, and Councilmen for Wards 1, 3, and 5. This year will also include election of Ward 2 Councilman to complete the unexpired term ending in 2017.

MOTION BY LITTLEJOHN, SECOND BY KENDALL, TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 15-1191, NOTICE OF ELECTION.

Upon roll call, members present voted as follows:

None

LITTLEJOHN Yes MINGS Yes HAYNES Absent KENDALL Yes

SIMS Yes

2. DISCUSS AND TAKE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 15-1091, SALARIES FOR **ELECTED OFFICIALS.** Mayor Brinlee stated the requirement exists to review salaries for elected officials prior to each election as no salary changes can be made after taking office. Councilman Littlejohn commented on the ordinance stating a salary increase "...will be the same as the average percent or amount of increase for all other employees of the City." He asked if it is anticipated that the budget would support an increase. Mayor Brinlee stated the various money saving changes plus the increasing sales tax receipts indicate there would be funds to support it.

MOTION BY LITTLEJOHN, SECOND BY SIMS, TO TABLE THE AGENDA ITEM TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 15-1091, SALARIES FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS.

Upon roll call, members present voted as follows:

LITTLEJOHN Yes MINGS Yes HAYNES Absent KENDALL Yes

SIMS Yes

## 3. ADJOURN:

MOTION BY LITTLEJOHN, SECOND BY KENDALL, TO ADJOURN AT 5:15pm.

Upon roll call, members present voted as follows:

LITTLEJOHN MINGS Yes Yes HAYNES Absent KENDALL Yes

SIMS Yes

CINDEE BLANKENSHIP, City Clerk	STEPHEN BRINLEE, Mayor
	ALLEN LITTLEJOHN, Ward 1
	ABSENTTERRY HAYNES, Ward 2
	DOUG SIMS, Ward 3
1	MAE MINGS, Ward 4
	JULIA KENDALL. Ward 5